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RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION. 1991 

01·604 - County Commissioners 
Personal Services 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

01·605 • County Treasurer 
Personal Services 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Debt Services· Bond 
Debt Services· Interest 

01·606 - County Buildings 
Personal Services 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

01·608 • Jail 
Personal Services 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

01·609 • Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

01·610 • Register of Probate 
Personal Services 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

01·611 • Sheriff 
Personal Services 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

01·613 - Regional Planning Commission 
Contractual Services 

01·615 • Soil and Water Conservation 
Contractual Services 

01·616 - Airport Maintenance 
Contractual Services 

01·617 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Downeast Resource Conservation 
and Development 

39,853 
7,141 

30,075 
1,200 

12,500 
6,523 

59,000 
1,200 

55,043 
128,500 

44,273 
19,305 
21,970 
28,900 
18,400 

472,249 
140,658 
70,241 
65,650 

7,200 

57,687 
23,420 
56,530 
3,035 

63,063 
24,012 
11,048 
2,200 

299,079 
110,086 
75,033 
8,300 

21,000 

8,800 

16,200 

8,000 

2,660 
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Eastern Maine Development 
Corporation 

International Border Firefighters' 
Association 

5,600 

7,000 
Quoddy Region Job Opportunity 

Zone 
T.E.C.O. Associates 
County Association for Retarded 

Citizens 
County Extension Association 
County Health and Counseling 
Woman Kind, Inc. 

01·618 • Jail Project 
Capital Expenditures 

01·619 . Insurance 
Contractual Services 

01-620 - Contingent Account 
Contractual Services 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

6,000 
2,400 

3,200 
46,350 

4,000 
1,600 

11,666 

66,454 

50,000 

$2,398,316 

; and be it further 

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures 
appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of 
taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for 
the calendar year 1991. The following is a summary of 
revenues and appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Community Correction 
Surplus Transfer 

(Bridge Account) 

Total Available Credits 

$300,360 
183,000 

36,600 

Amount to be Raised by Taxation 

$2,398,316 

519,960 

$1,878,356 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when ap· 
proved. 

Effective June 20, 1991. 

CHAPTER 28 

H.P. 1347 - L.D. 1940 

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and 
Authorizing Expenditures of York County 

for the Year 1991 



CHAPTER 28 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and re­
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen­
cies; and 

Whereas, York County has certain expenses and 
liabilities that must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the 
year 1991 mentioned be immediately assessed in order 
to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the 
Constitution of Maine and require the following legisla­
tion as immediately necessary for the preservation of 
the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. York County; taxes apportioned. Re­
solved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on 
York County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and 
applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary 
expenses of the county as authorized in this resolve, and 
for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1991: 

1991 TAX 

$3,737,898 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures autho­
rized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on 
the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of 
State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by 
the county during the calendar year 1991, in the specific 
total amounts of expenditures for personal services, con­
tractual services, commodities and capital expenditures 
for each account in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

APPROPRIATIONS 

1010 - Emergency Management Agency 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1015 - District Attorney 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1020 - County Commissioners and Treasurer 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

$59,536 
15,030 
4,286 

297,032 
138,893 
20,305 

3,346 

141,156 
88,725 

6,210 
500 
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1025 - Victims of Crime (V.O.C.A.) 
Personal Services 

1040 - County Buildings 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1060 - Communications 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1070 - Register of Probate 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1076 - Sheriff (Services) 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

2000 - Interest Expense 
Contractual Services 

2005 - Intergovernmental Agencies 
Contractual Services: 

Extension Services 
Regional Planning Commission 
Saco River Corridor Commission 
Soil and Water Conservation 
Threshold to Maine 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Diocesan Human Relations 
YWCA Fair Harbor Shelter 
Creative Work Systems 
Southern Maine Senior Citizens -

RSVP Program 
York County Visiting Nurse 

Association 

21,320 

54,347 
147,785 
26,750 

1,412,394 
416,550 
206,000 

6,225 

258,223 
34,200 

3,020 
2,400 

281,738 
148,672 

6,570 

158,988 
·30,850 

6,250 
640 

502,725 
78,618 
10,950 

182,500 
80,000 

158,084 

48,600 
45,000 

8,100 
1,800 

486 

24,300 
3,240 
7,560 

8,100 

24,300 



RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1991 

Waban Projects, Inc. 
York County Counseling Services 
York County Community Action 
York County Community Action -

Supplemental Transportation 
Program 

Caring Unlimited 
York County Shelter 

18,000 
32,400 
26,100 

Center for Community Dental Health 

6,480 
4,050 
4,860 
8,100 

2080 - Contingent 
Contractual Services 

2090 - Capital Projects 
Capital Expenditures 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

50,000 

47,740 

$5,380,034 

; and be it further 

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures 
appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of 
taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for 
the calendar year 1991. The following is a summary of 
revenues and appropriations: 

Total Appropriations: 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Reimbursements 

Total Available Credits 

$833,065 
809,071 

Amount to be Raised by Taxation 

$5,380,034 

1,642,136 

$3,737,898 

; and be it further 

Sec. 4. Excess money. Resolved: That the 
excess money received from the Judicial Surcharge and 
Community Corrections Services be set aside in an in­
terest-bearing account to be used for jail improvements. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when ap­
proved. 

Effective June 20, 1991. 

CHAPTER 29 

H.P. 1355 - L.D. 1947 

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and 
Authorizing Expenditures of Somerset County 

for the Year 1991 
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CHAPTER 29 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and re­
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen­
cies; and 

Whereas, Somerset County has certain expenses 
and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the 
year 1991 mentioned be immediately assessed in order 
to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the 
Constitution of Maine and require the following legisla­
tion as immediately necessary for the preservation of 
the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Somerset County; taxes apportioned. 
Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax 
on Somerset County to be apportioned, assessed, col­
lected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and 
necessary expenses of the county as authorized in this 
resolve, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar 
year 1991: 

1991 TAX 

$2,014,816 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures autho­
rized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on 
the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of 
State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by 
the county during the calendar year 1991, in the specific 
total amounts of expenditures for personal services, con­
tractual services, commodities and capital expenditures 
for each account in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

APPROPRIATIONS 

1000 - District Court 
Personal Services 

1005 - Superior Court 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

1010 - Emergency Management Agency 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1011 - Emergency Management - Local 
Emergency Planning Committee 

Contractual Services 
Commodities 

$14,000 

25,000 
22,040 

14,930 
8,372 

600 
300 

2,000 
1,500 


