MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION
December 5, 1990 to July 10, 1991

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
July 11, 1991 to July 18, 1991

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 9, 1991

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1991

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1991

01-604	- County Commissioners		Eastern Maine Development	
	Personal Services	39,853	Corporation	5,600
	Employee Benefits	7,141	International Border Firefighters'	
	Contractual Services	30,075	Association	7,000
	Commodities	1,200	Quoddy Region Job Opportunity	
			Zone	6,000
01-605	- County Treasurer		T.E.C.O. Associates	2,400
	Personal Services	12,500	County Association for Retarded	
	Employee Benefits	6,523	Citizens	3,200
	Contractual Services	59,000	County Extension Association	46,350
	Commodities	1,200	County Health and Counseling	4,000
	Debt Services - Bond	55,043	Woman Kind, Inc.	1,600
	Debt Services - Interest	128,500		
			01-618 - Jail Project	
01-606	- County Buildings		Capital Expenditures	11,666
	Personal Services	44,273	• •	
	Employee Benefits	19,305	01-619 - Insurance	
	Contractual Services	21,970	Contractual Services	66,454
	Commodities	28,900		
	Capital Expenditures	18,400	01-620 - Contingent Account	
	•		Contractual Services	50,000
01-608	- Jail			
	Personal Services	472,249	TOTAL GENERAL FUND \$2,	398,316
	Employee Benefits	140,658	,	,
	Contractual Services	70,241	; and be it	further
	Commodities	65,650	•	
	Capital Expenditures	7,200	Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the	figures
		•	appearing in this resolve represent the total am-	
01-609	- Register of Deeds		taxes and the total specific expenditures authori	zed for
	Personal Services	57,687	the calendar year 1991. The following is a sumi	
	Employee Benefits	23,420	revenues and appropriations:	•
	Contractual Services	56,530		
	Commodities	3,035	Total Appropriations \$2,3	398,316
01 610	Degister of Brobets		Assailable Chadita	
01-010	- Register of Probate Personal Services	63,063	Available Credits:	
	Employee Benefits	24,012	Estimated Dayanya \$200.260	
	Contractual Services	11,048	Estimated Revenue \$300,360	
	Commodities	2,200	Community Correction 183,000	
	Commodities	2,200	Surplus Transfer	
Λ1 611	- Sheriff		(Bridge Account) 36,600	
01-011	Personal Services	299,079	Total Assilable Condita	510.060
		110,086	Total Available Credits	519,960
	Employee Benefits Contractual Services	75,033	Amount to be Deigod by Toughton #1.0	070 257
	Commodities		Amount to be Raised by Taxation \$1,3	878,356
		8,300 21,000	Emanganay alanga In view of the am	0 # @ 0 # 0 ***
	Capital Expenditures	21,000	Emergency clause. In view of the em-	
01 612	Dagional Blanning Commission		cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect w	nen ap-
01-013	- Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services	0 000	proved.	
	Contractual Services	8,800	Effective Lune 20, 1001	
Λ1 61 5	- Soil and Water Conservation		Effective June 20, 1991.	
01-013	Contractual Services	16 200		
	Contractual Services	16,200	CHAPTER 28	
01 616	Airport Mointenance		CHAITER 20	
01-010	- Airport Maintenance Contractual Services	9 000	II D 1247 I D 1040	
	Contractual Services	8,000	H.P. 1347 - L.D. 1940	
01-617	- Program Grants		Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes a	and
V_ V_,	Contractual Services:		Authorizing Expenditures of York Coun	
	Downeast Resource Conservation		for the Year 1991	·-J
	and Development	2,660	ioi tile ioni iyyi	
	are and confinence	_,000		

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, York County has certain expenses and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1991 mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. York County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on York County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized in this resolve, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1991:

1991 TAX

\$3,737,898

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1991, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATIONS ACCOUNT NUMBER

1010 -	Emergency Management Agency Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	\$59,536 15,030 4,286
1015 -	District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	297,032 138,893 20,305 3,346
1020 -	County Commissioners and Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	141,156 88,725 6,210 500

	Victims of Crime (V.O.C.A.) Personal Services	21 220
	r cisonal Scivices	21,320
	County Buildings	~. ~. ~
	Personal Services Contractual Services	54,347
	Commodities	147,785 26,750
	Commodities	20,750
	Jail - Support of Prisoners	
	Personal Services	1,412,394
	Contractual Services Commodities	416,550 206,000
	Capital Expenditures	6,225
	Capital Expenditures	0,223
	Communications	
	Personal Services	258,223
	Contractual Services Commodities	34,200
	Capital Expenditures	3,020 2,400
	Cupital Expenditures	2,400
	Register of Deeds	
	Personal Services	281,738
	Contractual Services Commodities	148,672
	Commodities	6,570
1070 -	Register of Probate	
	Personal Services	158,988
	Contractual Services	30,850
	Commodities Capital Expenditures	6,250 640
	Capital Expenditures	040
1075 -		
	Personal Services	502,725
	Contractual Services	78,618
	Commodities	10,950
1076 -	Sheriff (Services)	
	Personal Services	182,500
	Contractual Services	80,000
2000 -	Interest Expense	
	Contractual Services	158,084
		,-
	Intergovernmental Agencies	
	Contractual Services: Extension Services	19 600
	Regional Planning Commission	48,600 45,000
	Saco River Corridor Commission	8,100
	Soil and Water Conservation	1,800
	Threshold to Maine	486
2045	Program Grants	
2073 -	Contractual Services:	
	Diocesan Human Relations	24,300
	YWCA Fair Harbor Shelter	3,240
	Creative Work Systems	7,560
	Southern Maine Senior Citizens - RSVP Program	8,100
	York County Visiting Nurse	0,100
	Association	24,300

Waban Projects, Inc.	18,000
York County Counseling Services	32,400
	26,100
York County Community Action -	
Supplemental Transportation	
Program	6,480
Caring Unlimited	4,050
York County Shelter	4,860
Center for Community Dental Health	8,100

2080 - Contingent Contractual Services

2090 - Capital Projects

Capital Expenditures 47,740

TOTAL GENERAL FUND \$5,380,034

; and be it further

50,000

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1991. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations:

\$5,380,034

\$3,737,898

Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue \$833,065 Reimbursements \$89,071

Amount to be Raised by Taxation

Total Available Credits 1,642,136

; and be it further

Sec. 4. Excess money. Resolved: That the excess money received from the Judicial Surcharge and Community Corrections Services be set aside in an interest-bearing account to be used for jail improvements.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective June 20, 1991.

CHAPTER 29

H.P. 1355 - L.D. 1947

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Somerset County for the Year 1991 Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Somerset County has certain expenses and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1991 mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Somerset County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Somerset County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized in this resolve, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1991:

1991 TAX

\$2,014,816

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1991, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATIONS ACCOUNT NUMBER

1000 -	District Court	
	Personal Services	\$14,000
1005 -	Superior Court	
	Personal Services	25,000
	Contractual Services	22,040
1010 -	Emergency Management Agency	
	Personal Services	14,930
	Contractual Services	8,372
	Commodities	600
	Capital Expenditures	300
1011 -	Emergency Management - Local Emergency Planning Committee	
	Contractual Services	2,000
	Commodities	1,500